STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE)

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-24-36 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND RJN GROUP FOR THE ADDISON ROAD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,000

Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 6th day of June, 2024.

SEAL SEAL

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

Resolution #R-24-36

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND RJN GROUP FOR THE ADDISON ROAD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,000

Passed: June 6, 2024 Published in Pamphlet Form: June 7, 2024

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-24-36

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND RJN GROUP FOR THE ADDISON ROAD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,000

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on June 6, 2024 and hereby published in pamphlet on June 7, 2024.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. R-24-36

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WOOD DALE AND RJN GROUP FOR THE ADDISON ROAD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,000

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, *et seq.*, and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the RJN GROUP for the ADDISON ROAD WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of RJN GROUP, the Mayor and the City Council find RJN GROUP is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 6 th day of June, 2024.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT: Ald. Jakob, Ald. Susmarski
APPROVED this 6 th day of June, 2024.
SIGNED: Annunziato Pulice Annunziato Pulice, Mayor
ATTEST: Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

CITY OF WOOD DALE AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN WITH RJN GROUP. INC.

In accordance with the AGREEMENT for ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN dated May 18, 2023, between the City of Wood Dale, Illinois (hereinafter called OWNER) and RJN GROUP, INC. (hereinafter called ENGINEER), OWNER hereby authorizes ENGINEER to proceed with the following services:

SECTION 1 - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Under the AGREEMENT, the OWNER retained RJN Group to provide Professional Engineering and Construction Services to assist the City of Wood Dale (City) with their Water Distribution Master Plan program pertaining to the Addison Road Water Main Replacement. It has since been determined that additional design services have been required primarily due to increased permitting efforts with DuDOT, IDOT, and the IEPA.

SECTION 2 - SCOPE

2.1 The ENGINEER shall provide the additional Scope of Services included in Exhibit A herein.

SECTION 3 - TIME OF SERVICE

3.1 ENGINEER will proceed with providing the services set forth herein immediately upon execution of this Authorization. These additional services will be dependent upon the review process with the various permitting agencies.

SECTION 4 - COMPENSATION

4.1 OWNER shall compensate ENGINEER for providing these additional services at the unit price herein provided as Exhibit B for a not-to-exceed amount \$37,000. These additional services result in a total contract not-to-exceed amount of \$117,100.

CITY OF WOOD DALE AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN WITH RJN GROUP. INC.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and Agreements herein contained, the Owner and ENGINEER stipulate and agree that the Agreement for ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN dated May 18, 2023, is hereby amended as described in Exhibits A and B attached hereto and made part of this agreement.

All other provisions of the original Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed this May of Ma

AUTHORIZED BY:

CITY OF WOOD DALE

By: annupriato	Pulise
Name: ANNUN ZIATO	fulace
Title: Mayor	
Date: Ull 24	

ACCEPTED BY:

RJN GROUP, INC.

By: //

Name:

T:41.

Б.

END OF AMENDMENT



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF WOOD DALE AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN WITH RJN GROUP. INC.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The additional scope of design services under this amendment includes the following:

- 1. Permit Acquisition Services and Contract Plans and Exhibits:
 - Additional plan and specification revisions as necessary in accordance with DuDOT and IDOT reviews.
 - (1) DuDOT revisions are completed up to May 2024. RJN to submit final revisions week of May 20, 2024.
 - (2) IDOT permit application to be submitted week of May 20, 2024.
 - ii) Upon receipt of final mark-ups from the City, RJN will prepare and forward the final plans and specifications with the water permit application to IEPA, and the permit application forms and plans to DuDOT and IDOT.
- 2. Contract Specifications and Cost Opinions:
 - i) Utilize City Front End Contract Documents and incorporate EPA Community Grants Funding language.
 - ii) Implement further revisions and changes as needed from permitting agencies.
 - iii) Adjust cost opinions and quantities to reflect design changes and new requirements from the permitting processes.
- 3. QA/QC Check:
 - i) Additional efforts for quality assurance and quality control to address the frequent revisions and ensure compliance with updated requirements.
- 4. Project Management:
 - i) Coordination with permitting agencies, City meetings, and general project management activities.
 - (1) Increased project management efforts to handle the review and revision cycle, ensuring timely communication and resolution of issues.



EXHIBIT B

CITY OF WOOD DALE AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR ADDISON ROAD WATER MAIN FINAL DESIGN WITH RJN GROUP. INC.

SCHEDULE

The additional following work will be invoiced on a Time and Materials basis using the same rate schedule of the original Contract per the table below:

Task#	Task Description	Hours	15	Cost
1003	Permit Acquisition	44	\$	7,250.00
1004	Contract Plans and Exhibits	87	\$	14,550.00
1005	Contract Specifications	13	\$	2,750.00
1006	Cost Opinions	10	\$	1,900.00
1007	QA/QC Check	31	\$	5,550.00
1009	Project Management	24	\$	5,000.00
Amendment No. 1 Total		\$	37,000.00	
Contract Total		\$	80,100.00	
Revised Contract Amount		\$	117,100.00	